Two colophons
survive in P, one giving the date 1473 and the second giving the name of the
scribe. This is therefore Úa Ríghbhardáin’s earliest datable manuscript:

Mili bliadhan ⁊ cethri cét ⁊ trī bliadhna déc ⁊ tri fichit in t-annāladh
an tan-so.
‘One thousand and four hundred and seventy three (1473) is the
year at this time.’9

Tadg Ūa Rīgbardān qui scribsit ⁊ cach aen léighfius tabradh
beandacht ar a anmain ⁊ ar anam an tí ō fúair.
‘Tadhg Úa Ríghbhardáin is the one who wrote this and may every-
one who reads this give a blessing on his soul and on the soul of

[...]

an tan-so míle bliadhan ⁊ cethri cét ⁊ cethri blliadhna déc ⁊ tri fi-
chit gusa Sanais so cugaind ⁊ an Sanais ⁊ ind eisēirghi ar óenlíth
in bliadhain-sin.
‘Tadhg Úa Ríghbhardáin is the one who wrote and may everyone
who reads (it) give a blessing and a prayer for his soul. The age of
the Lord at this time is one thousand four hundred and seventy four
(1474) up until the next Annunciation. The Annunciation and the
Resurrection will be on the same feast in that year.’23

Iss eadh do ba slán do Ísa ac scribadh na sdaire so .i. mīle bliadhan
⁊ cethri cét ⁊ cóic bliadhna décc ⁊ tri fichit cosa sanais so do cúaid
tort ⁊ día na Sanaisi ⁊ aidhqui na heisērgi ar aenlíth. Tadg Úa
Rīgbardāin qui scribsit.24

‘The age of Jesus at the time of the writing of this history was one
thousand four hundred and seventy five (1475) up until the last
Annunciation, and the day of Annunciation and the night of the
Resurrection fall on the same feast day. Tadhg Úa Ríghbhardáin is
the one who wrote.’

Easter Sunday fell on the 26th of March in 1475, the day after the Feast of
the Annunciation and therefore the second day of the new year by medieval